

No. 24-853

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RORY DOUGLAS WILSON, *Petitioner*,

v.

IDAHO

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of Idaho

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL 9, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. This Court Has Repeatedly Condemned Standardless Discretionary Licensing Regimes in the Speech Context.....	4
II. At a Minimum, This Court Should Summarily Reverse to Enforce the Well- Established Rule That Standardless Discretionary Licensing Regimes Violate the First Amendment.	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	1, 7
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	7
<i>Kunz v. People of State of New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	5, 6
<i>Largent v. State of Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 418 (1943)	5
<i>Niemotko v. State of Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	6, 7
<i>Saia v. People of State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	4, 5, 9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024)	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7
 Ordinance	
Moscow City Code § 10-1-22	3
 Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	9
 Other Authority	
Eli Nachmany, <i>Bill of Rights Nondelegation</i> , 49 BYU L. Rev. 513 (2023)	4, 8
